Issue. In aggregate, 36 valid acceptances and applications in respect of a total

of 1,138,663,933 Rights Shares, representing approximately 77.27% of the total

number of the Rights Shares available under the Rights Issue, have been received.

Accordingly, the Rights Issue was under-subscribed by 334,876,937 Rights

Shares. HWKFE has successfully subscribed 800,000,000 HWKFE’s EAF Shares

and accordingly the Untaken Shares will be underwritten by the Mansion House

or the sub-underwriters procured by it pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement.

An aggregate principal amount of HK$73,677,043.50 Bonus Warrants entitled

holders to subscribe for 294,708,174 new Shares at the initial Subscription Price of

HK$0.25 per Share (subject to adjustments) will be issued.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and upon

completion of the Rights Issue and the Bonus Issue are as follows:

 Upon completion of the Rights Issue
  Assuming none of the Assuming the Bonus
 Before completion of Bonus Warrants Warrants are exercised
 the Rights Issue are exercised in full
 No. of Approx. No. of Approx. No. of Approx.
 Shares  % Shares  % Shares  %

The Concert Group
HWKFE (Note 1) 24,671,500 5.02 898,686,000 45.74 1,073,488,900 47.51

Dorest (Note 2) 13,702 0.01 13,702 0.00 13,702 0.00

Simple View and its

 associates (Note 3) 69,995,000 14.25 275,980,000 14.05 317,177,000 14.04

Sub-total 94,680,202 19.28 1,174,679,702 59.79 1,390,679,602 61.55
The subscribers of the

 Untaken Shares (Note 4) – – 334,876,937 17.04 401,852,324 17.79

Public Shareholders 396,500,088 80.72 455,164,521 23.17 466,897,408 20.66

Total 491,180,290 100.00 1,964,721,160 100.00 2,259,429,334 100.00

4

Notes:

1. HWKFE is owned as to 50% by Mr. Heung and as to 50% by Ms. Chen.

2. Dorest is beneficially owned as to 60% by Ms. Chen and as to 40% by Mr. Heung. The

Shares held by Dorest are under a charging order and Dorest is the registered shareholder and

has the voting right. These Shares had been deposited in C.A. Pacific Finance Limited which

is in liquidation.

3. Simple View is a wholly owned subsidiary of Eternity. Mr. Heung and Ms. Chen are

directors of Simple View.

4. Mansion House has undertaken to the Company that (i) it will ensure that the subscribers

or purchasers of the Underwritten Shares procured by it or by the sub-underwriters are